
2021 Schedule2021 Schedule

Otterbein Otterbein 
BasketballBasketball

1/22 at Marietta L, 82-80
1/23 vs  Marietta W, 108-75

1/29 vs Ohio Northern W, 73-48 
1/30 at Ohio Northern W, 69-62 

2/5 at Mount Union L, 86-76
2/6 vs Mount Union L, 73-79

2/12 vs Muskingum W,78-56
2/13 at Muskingum W, 78-59

2/19 vs Wilmington W, 88-67
2/20 at Wilmington W, 84-78

2/26 at John Carroll L, 78-61
2/27 vs John Carroll 6 PM

GAME 12
VS. John Carroll  
FEBRUARY 27, 2021



OTTERBEIN CARDINALS (7-4)OTTERBEIN CARDINALS (7-4)
#	 NAME			   YR.	 POS.	HT.	 HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL

2	 Natalie Galaida	 So.	 G	 5-3	 Brunswick / Brunswick2	 Natalie Galaida	 So.	 G	 5-3	 Brunswick / Brunswick
3	 Jaylen Muldrow	 So.	 G	 5-5	 Columbus / Northland3	 Jaylen Muldrow	 So.	 G	 5-5	 Columbus / Northland
4	 Olivia Majors		  Fr.	 G	 5-6	 Springboro / Springboro4	 Olivia Majors		  Fr.	 G	 5-6	 Springboro / Springboro
5	 Tamia Kendrick	 Fr.	 G	 5-4	 Newark / Newark5	 Tamia Kendrick	 Fr.	 G	 5-4	 Newark / Newark
10	 Katie McCrary		 Fr.	 G	 5-3	 Englewood / Northmont10	 Katie McCrary		 Fr.	 G	 5-3	 Englewood / Northmont
11	 Claire Radabaugh	 Fr.	 G	 5-5	 Edon / Edon11	 Claire Radabaugh	 Fr.	 G	 5-5	 Edon / Edon
12	 Angelia Jackson	 Sr.	 G	 5-6	 Cincinnati / Lakota West12	 Angelia Jackson	 Sr.	 G	 5-6	 Cincinnati / Lakota West
20	 Jenna Hoschouer	 Jr.	 G	 5-8	 Dayton / Northmont20	 Jenna Hoschouer	 Jr.	 G	 5-8	 Dayton / Northmont
21	 Josie Ousley		  Fr.	 G	 5-2	 McArthur / Vinton County21	 Josie Ousley		  Fr.	 G	 5-2	 McArthur / Vinton County
22	 Kyna Waderker	 Fr.	 F	 5-11	Belpre / Belpre22	 Kyna Waderker	 Fr.	 F	 5-11	Belpre / Belpre
23	 Kathleen DeCarlo *	Jr.	 F	 5-9	23	 Kathleen DeCarlo *	Jr.	 F	 5-9	 Bay Village / St. Joseph AcademyBay Village / St. Joseph Academy

24	 Bryn Mangold	 	 Sr.	 C	 6-1	 Cincinnati / Lakota East24	 Bryn Mangold	 	 Sr.	 C	 6-1	 Cincinnati / Lakota East
25	 Lilly Peter		 	 Fr.	 F	 5-9	 Norwood / Norwood25	 Lilly Peter		 	 Fr.	 F	 5-9	 Norwood / Norwood
32	 Abby Zerkle	 	 Sr.	 G	 5-9	 Springfield / Northwestern32	 Abby Zerkle	 	 Sr.	 G	 5-9	 Springfield / Northwestern
34	 Aleena Winston	 So.	 F	 5-8	 Upper Sandusky / Perkins34	 Aleena Winston	 So.	 F	 5-8	 Upper Sandusky / Perkins
*Inactive 

Head Coach: Diana Noles (2nd Season)
Assistant Coach: Mary Corbett 
Graduate Assistant: Meghann Dunning



#12 JCU BLUE STREAKS (10-1)#12 JCU BLUE STREAKS (10-1)
#	 NAME		         	 YR.  POS.	 HT.	 HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL
00 	 Jensaya Leonard 	 G 	 Fr. 	 5-6 	00 	 Jensaya Leonard 	 G 	 Fr. 	 5-6 	 Garfield Heights, OH / Garfield HeightsGarfield Heights, OH / Garfield Heights
1 	 Jaylen Hoffman 	 G 	 So. 	 5-4 	 Pittsburgh, PA / Keystone Oaks1 	 Jaylen Hoffman 	 G 	 So. 	 5-4 	 Pittsburgh, PA / Keystone Oaks
2 	 Hannah Bouchy 	 G 	 Jr. 	 5-6 	 Cleveland, OH / Walsh Jesuit2 	 Hannah Bouchy 	 G 	 Jr. 	 5-6 	 Cleveland, OH / Walsh Jesuit
3 	 Kayla Gudel 		  C/F 	 So. 	 6-1 	3 	 Kayla Gudel 		  C/F 	 So. 	 6-1 	 Middleburg Heights, OH / Berea-MidparkMiddleburg Heights, OH / Berea-Midpark
5 	 Sarah Sprecher 	 G 	 Gr. 	 5-9 	 Avon, OH / Avon5 	 Sarah Sprecher 	 G 	 Gr. 	 5-9 	 Avon, OH / Avon
11 	 Kaelyn Underwood 	F 	 So. 	 5-10 	11 	 Kaelyn Underwood 	F 	 So. 	 5-10 	Aliquippa, OH / Monaca Central ValleyAliquippa, OH / Monaca Central Valley
13 	 Dani Carlson 	 	 G 	 Sr. 	 5-9 	 Kent, OH / Archbishop Hoban13 	 Dani Carlson 	 	 G 	 Sr. 	 5-9 	 Kent, OH / Archbishop Hoban
20 	 Gabrielle Gevaudan G 	 Sr. 	 5-9 	 Pittsburgh, PA / Oakland Catholic20 	 Gabrielle Gevaudan G 	 Sr. 	 5-9 	 Pittsburgh, PA / Oakland Catholic
22 	 Stephanie Labas 	 G 	 Sr. 	 5-7 	22 	 Stephanie Labas 	 G 	 Sr. 	 5-7 	 Brecksville, OH / Brecksville-Broadview HeightsBrecksville, OH / Brecksville-Broadview Heights
23 	 Nicole Heffington 	 G/F 	Sr. 	 5-10 	Mentor, OH / Mentor23 	 Nicole Heffington 	 G/F 	Sr. 	 5-10 	Mentor, OH / Mentor
25 	 Sarah Balfour 	 	 G 	 Jr. 	 5-7 	 Olmsted Township / Olmsted Falls25 	 Sarah Balfour 	 	 G 	 Jr. 	 5-7 	 Olmsted Township / Olmsted Falls
30 	 Abby Adler 	 	 G	 Sr. 	 5-9 	 Lakewood, OH / Magnificat30 	 Abby Adler 	 	 G	 Sr. 	 5-9 	 Lakewood, OH / Magnificat
40 	 Shelby Ford 	 	 F 	 Jr. 	 5-9 	 Fishers, IN / Hamilton Southeastern40 	 Shelby Ford 	 	 F 	 Jr. 	 5-9 	 Fishers, IN / Hamilton Southeastern
44 	 Olivia Nagy 	 	 C 	 Jr. 	 6-2 	 Lakewood, OH / Lakewood44 	 Olivia Nagy 	 	 C 	 Jr. 	 6-2 	 Lakewood, OH / Lakewood

Head CoachHead Coach: Beth Andrews (1st season): Beth Andrews (1st season)
Assistant CoachesAssistant Coaches: Michaela Barnes, Bob Booher: Michaela Barnes, Bob Booher



GAME ONE BOX SCOREGAME ONE BOX SCORE
OOtttteerrbbeeiinn  ((77--44,,77--44  OOAACC))  --vvss--  JJoohhnn  CCaarrrroollll  ((1100--11,,1100--11  OOAACC))

0022//2266//2211  aatt  TToonnyy  DDeeCCaarrlloo  VVaarrssiittyy  CCeenntteerr,,  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  HHeeiigghhttss,,  OOHH

OOtttteerrbbeeiinn  6611

JJoohhnn  CCaarrrroollll  7788

DDaattee:: 02/26/21
TTiimmee:: 7:00 PM
SSiittee:: Tony DeCarlo Varsity Center, University Heights, OH

SSccoorree  BByy  PPeerriioodd 11 22 33 44 TToottaall
Otterbein 16 8 16 21 6611
John Carroll 18 24 23 13 7788

## PPllaayyeerr GGSS MMIINN FFGG 33PPTT FFTT OORRBB--DDRRBB RREEBB PPFF AA TTOO BBLLKK SSTTLL PPTTSS
20 Hoschouer,Jenna * 30 5-13 0-0 4-5 2-2 4 2 2 2 0 1 14
32 Zerkle,Abby * 19 4-7 2-3 0-0 0-5 5 1 1 0 0 1 10
24 Mangold,Bryn * 25 3-6 0-0 2-2 1-1 2 2 0 1 0 2 8
12 Jackson,Angelia * 32 2-10 2-6 0-0 0-2 2 4 0 2 0 1 6
05 Kendrick,Tamia * 25 1-4 0-0 1-2 0-0 0 3 0 2 0 4 3
02 Galaida,Natalie 22 3-6 3-4 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 0 1 0 9
10 McCrary,Katie 13 2-10 0-4 1-2 1-2 3 3 1 4 0 2 5
11 Radabaugh,Claire 19 1-3 0-0 2-3 1-2 3 0 4 2 0 0 4
22 Waderker,Kyna 15 1-3 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

TToottaallss -- 220000 2222--6622 77--1177 1100--1144 77--1166 2233 1188 1100 1155 11 1133 6611

TTeeaamm  SSuummmmaarryy FFGG 33PPTT FFTT
1st Quarter 6-13   46.15 % 4-7   57.14 % 0-0   0.00%
2nd Quarter 3-13   23.08 % 0-2   0.00 % 2-3   66.67 %
3rd Quarter 5-18   27.78 % 0-3   0.00 % 6-7   85.71 %
4th Quarter 8-18   44.44 % 3-5   60.00 % 2-4   50.00 %
TToottaall 2222--6622      3355..55  %% 77--1177      4411..22  %% 1100--1144      7711..44  %%

TTeecchhnniiccaall  FFoouullss::  none SSeeccoonndd  CChhaannccee  PPooiinnttss::  4 SSccoorreess  TTiieedd::  3 times(s) PPooiinnttss  iinn  tthhee  PPaaiinntt::  30 FFaasstt  BBrreeaakk  PPooiinnttss::  13
LLeeaadd  CChhaannggeedd::  1 times(s) PPooiinnttss  ooffff  TTuurrnnoovveerrss::  20 BBeenncchh  PPooiinnttss::  20 LLaarrggeesstt  LLeeaadd::  0 0

## PPllaayyeerr GGSS MMIINN FFGG 33PPTT FFTT OORRBB--DDRRBB RREEBB PPFF AA TTOO BBLLKK SSTTLL PPTTSS
30 Adler,Abby * 24 8-12 3-6 4-4 1-3 4 1 1 4 3 1 23
13 Carlson,Dani * 25 5-7 3-5 3-3 0-3 3 2 0 1 0 2 16
44 Nagy,Olivia * 18 6-10 0-0 1-1 4-7 11 4 2 2 2 1 13
23 Heffington,Nicole * 29 4-11 0-3 2-4 2-2 4 0 5 4 0 1 10
02 Bouchy,Hannah * 18 2-4 1-2 1-2 1-1 2 2 2 1 0 0 6
01 Hoffmann,Jaylen 13 1-3 0-0 2-2 2-1 3 2 1 2 0 0 4
20 Gevaudan,Gabrielle 14 1-2 0-1 0-0 1-1 2 0 2 0 1 3 2
40 Ford,Shelby 11 1-2 0-1 0-0 1-1 2 1 0 2 1 0 2
11 Underwood,Kaelyn 10 0-1 0-0 2-2 0-2 2 2 0 1 4 0 2
03 Gudel,Kayla 13 0-3 0-0 0-0 0-4 4 2 0 2 2 0 0
05 Sprecher,Sarah 11 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-2 2 0 3 2 0 0 0
25 Balfour,Sarah 8 0-1 0-0 0-2 1-0 1 0 1 3 0 0 0
22 Labas,Stephanie 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
00 Leonard,Jensaya 2 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-5 7 0 0 1 0 0 0

TToottaallss -- 220000 2288--5588 77--2200 1155--2200 1155--3333 4488 1177 1177 2255 1133 88 7788

TTeeaamm  SSuummmmaarryy FFGG 33PPTT FFTT
1st Quarter 7-17   41.18 % 3-6   50.00 % 1-3   33.33 %
2nd Quarter 10-19   52.63 % 3-8   37.50 % 1-2   50.00 %
3rd Quarter 9-13   69.23 % 1-3   33.33 % 4-4   100.00 %
4th Quarter 2-9   22.22 % 0-3   0.00 % 9-11   81.82 %
TToottaall 2288--5588      4488..33  %% 77--2200      3355..00  %% 1155--2200      7755..00  %%

TTeecchhnniiccaall  FFoouullss::  none SSeeccoonndd  CChhaannccee  PPooiinnttss::  15 SSccoorreess  TTiieedd::  3 times(s) PPooiinnttss  iinn  tthhee  PPaaiinntt::  38 FFaasstt  BBrreeaakk  PPooiinnttss::  8
LLeeaadd  CChhaannggeedd::  1 times(s) PPooiinnttss  ooffff  TTuurrnnoovveerrss::  20 BBeenncchh  PPooiinnttss::  10 LLaarrggeesstt  LLeeaadd::  0 0


